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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AYUSH 

 

LOKSABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3413 

ANSWERED ON 5
TH

 AUGUST, 2022 

 

TREATMENT UNDER AYUSH MEDICINE 

 

3413. SHRI BHAGIRATH CHOUDHARY: 
 

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state: 

 

(a) whether a comprehensive system of treatment under AYUSH medicine exist to meet the 

health needs of citizens and whether the Government is contemplating to set up integrated 

AYUSH hospitals in all the district centers of Rajasthan including Ajmer; 

 

(b) if so, the details of the present status in this regard and whether such proposals have been 

received from the Government of Rajasthan and its MPs, if so, the details thereof; 

 

(c) the budgetary allocation made for the said purpose during the last three years, State-wise; 

and 

 

(d) whether the Government is contemplating to establish a 100 bedded Naturopathy hospital 

after conducting a survey at Ajmer district headquarters, if so, the time by which the said 

hospital will be established? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH  

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL) 

 

(a) & (b): Public Health being a State Subject, setting up of Integrated AYUSH hospital 

comes under the purview of the respective State/UT Governments including Rajasthan. 

However, the Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of the 

National AYUSH Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments and providing financial 

assistance to them as per the proposals received in their respective State Annual Action Plans 

(SAAPs) for promotion and development of AYUSH systems. Under NAM, there is a 

provision of financial assistance to State/UT Governments setting up new 50/30/10 bedded 

integrated AYUSH Hospitals, upgradation of standalone Government AYUSH hospitals and 

dispensaries, operationalization of AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres, Co-location of 

AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and 

District Hospitals (DHs) to support  their efforts for providing healthcare facilities to the 

citizens of the country through AYUSH systems of Medicine as a comprehensive system of 

treatment.  
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Ministry of Ayush had also received the requests from the 03 Members of Parliament, 

Lok Sabha regarding setting up of AYUSH Hospital at Bikaner, Jaipur and Rajsamand 

Districts and accordingly it was informed to the Hon’ble Members of Parliament that State 

Government of Rajasthan is required to submit the proposals through State Annual Action 

Plan (SAAP) as per the NAM guidelines. Further, as per the proposals received from the 

State Government through SAAPs, the Ministry of Ayush has approved 50 bedded Integrated 

AYUSH Hospital each at Bhilwara, Ajmer, Churu, Bikaner, Jaipur and Sikar District in 

Rajasthan. 

 

(c) Under NAM, the status of funds approved for setting up of integrated AYUSH hospitals 

during the last three years, State/UT-wise is furnished in Annexure. 

 

(d)Under NAM, the establishment of AYUSH hospitals including Naturopathy in the 

States/UTs including Ajmer District head quarter comes under the purview of the concerned 

State/UT Governments.
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Annexure 

 

The status of funds approved for setting up of integrated AYUSH hospitals during the 

last three years, State/UT-wise: 

Sl. 

No. 
State/UT 

Name of the 

Location/District 

Amount approved 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

1 
Andaman & Nicobar 

Island 
Port Blair 

107.40 

2 

 
Andhra Pradesh 

Kakinada 254.97 

Visakhapatnam 109.43 

3 Assam Majuli 10.00 

4 Bihar Patna 200.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 

JanjgirChampa 255.50 

Mahasamund 255.50 

Korea  255.50 

Korba 255.50 

Kanker 255.50 

Narayanpur 255.50 

Bijapur 255.50 

Dantewada 255.50 

Raipur 300.00 

Bilaspur 300.00 

Durg 300.00 

Surguja District Headquarter 300.00 

DalliRajhara 255.00 

6 Haryana Hisar 442.00 

7 Jammu & Kashmir 

Kishtwar 100.00 

Kupwara 316.38 

Bilawar 239.305 

Kulgam 216.383 

Samba 100.00 

8 Jharkhand Itki, Ranchi 600.00 

9 Karnataka 
Gadag 200.00 

Manglore 200.00 

10 Kerala 
Mattannur, Kannur District 533.33 

Chalakudy, Thrissur District 100.00 

11 

 

 

Maharashtra 

Nandurbar 325.00 

Sindhudurg 325.00 

Pune 325.00 

Ahmednagar 325.00 

12 Manipur 
Keirao AC, Imphal East 

District 

137.80 

13 Madhya Pradesh 
Bhopal 200.00 

Narsinghpur 200.00 
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Balaghat 50.00 

Sehore 50.00 

14 Meghalaya 

Sohra (Cherapunje), CHC, 

East Khasi Hills 

450.496 

Umtrew Village,  

RiBhoi District 

675.00 

15 Mizoram Aizawl 69.609 

16 

 
Nagaland 

Noklak, Tuensang District 97.72 

Razha, Chedema 250.00 

Sapangya (Chungtia) 100.00 

Yachem, Longleng 100.00 

17 Odisha 
Balasore 100.00 

Dhenknal 300.00 

18 Puducherry 
Villanur 259.05 

Yanam 317.34 

19 Rajasthan Sikar 450.00 

20 Uttar Pradesh SirathuKaushambi 145.00 

Sonbhadra 145.00 

OraiJalaun 145.00 

SantKabir Nagar 145.00 

Saharanpur 145.00 

Deoria 145.00 

Lalitpur 145.00 

Amethi 145.00 

Kanpur Dehat 145.00 

Ferozpur, Ballia district 145.00 

Raebareli 461.64 

Baghpat 462.35 

Fatehpur 510.35 

Shravasti 212.925 

Unnao 212.925 

Hardoi 265.00 

Gorakhpur 265.00 

Sambhal 265.00 

21 West Bengal PaschimMidnapore 200.00 

Total 16640.403 

 


